Designation: B124/B124M − 16a B124/B124M − 17
Standard Specification for
Copper and Copper Alloy Forging Rod, Bar, and Shapes1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B124/B124M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.
1. Scope*

E478 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Copper Alloys
2.2 Other Standards:
EN 1412 Copper and Copper Alloys—European Numbering System4
EN 12165 Copper and Copper Alloys—Wrought and Unwrought Forging Stock4
ISO 3110, Part 2 (TC 26 Ref. No. N 670 E ⁄F) Determination of Aluminum Content: Flame Atomic Absorption Spectrometric
Method4
JIS H 1068:2005 Methods for Determination of Bismuth in Copper and Copper Alloys5 (Japanese Industrial Standards)
3. General Requirements
3.1 The following sections of Specification B249/B249M, as applicable, constitute a part of this specification:
3.1.1 Terminology,
3.1.2 Material and Manufacture,
3.1.3 Workmanship, Finish, and Appearance,
3.1.4 Sampling,
3.1.5 Number of Tests and Retests,
3.1.6 Specimen Preparation,
3.1.7 Test Methods,
3.1.8 Significance of Numerical Limits,
3.1.9 Inspection,
3.1.10 Rejection and Rehearing,
3.1.11 Certification,
3.1.12 Mill Test Reports,
3.1.13 Packaging and Package Marking, and
3.1.14 Supplementary Requirements.
3.2 In addition, when a section with a title identical to that referenced in 3.1, appears in this specification, it contains additional
requirements that supplement those appearing in Specification B249/B249M.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Include the following information when placing orders for products under this specification:
4.1.1 ASTM designation and year of issue (B124/B124M – XX), or EN 12165 and year of issue;
4.1.2 Copper or Copper-Alloy UNS No. designation, or EN 1412 No. designation;
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM Standards
volume information, refer to the standard’sstandard’s Document Summary page on the ASTM website.
3 The last approved version of this historical standard is referenced on www.astm.org.
4 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St., 4th Floor, New York, NY 10036, http://www.ansi.org.
5 Available from Japanese Standards Association (JSA), Mita MT Bldg., 3-13-12 Mita, Minato-ku, Tokyo, 108-0073, Japan, http://www.jsa.or.jp.
B124/B124M − 17
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM B124/B124M-17
4.1.3 Form (rod, bar, or shape) and size (Dimensions and Permissible Variations Section),
4.1.4 Permissible Variations (Dimensions and Permissible Variations Section),
4.1.5 Temper (Temper Section),
4.1.6 Length (Dimensions and Permissible Variations Section),
4.1.7 Quantity: total weight for each size and form,
4.1.8 If the product is purchased for agencies of the U.S. government (see the Supplementary Requirements Section of this
specification for additional requirements, if specified.)